MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Daniel Word, Planner Principal, Residential Review
DATE: December 31, 2014

SUBJECT:  Appeal of Building Permit Approval at 904 Jessie Street

Timeline

An application was submitted to Residential Review on September 24, 2014 proposing to construct a
new two-story single-family residence. The construction plans (Attachment A) related to the permit
application were approved on November 24, 2014 and the subsequent building permit was activated on
the same day.

An appeal (Attachment B) of the building official’s administrative decision to approve the permit request
was received on December 12, 2014.

Arguments

The appeal raises two issues. Firstly, the appellant (Zilker Neighborhood Association) challenges the
applicant’s method for measuring gross floor area as defined in Title 25-2 Subchapter F Article 3.3. The
appellant asserts that the approved plans show measurements taken to the outside edge of framing
only and does not include the exterior finish.

Secondly, the appeal questions the application of the “carport exception” provided in Title 25-2
Subchapter F Article 3.3.2.A.3. as it relates to the requirement that the open sides of the carport be
clear and unobstructed for at least 80% of the area measured below the top plate to the finished floor.
This particular case proposes a carport that is bounded by six “sides” rather than four, referred to by the
appellant as an “L-shaped” carport.

The appellant also takes issue with the location of a covered porch immediately adjacent to the carport
structure. In this particular case, the appellant argues that placing the porch in the proposed location
should disallow the adjacent “side” of the carport area to be used towards the required “open sides”
necessary to obtain the exception from gross floor area.

Commentary

Related to the first issue, gross floor area is defined in the code under Title 25-1-21 (44) as the total
enclosed area of all floors of a building, measured to the outside surface of the exterior walls.
Subchapter F essentially adopts this same language, only making further provisions for parking areas,
porches, attics, and basements. It appears that the applicant has taken measurements to the outside
edge of the framing, which would align with the foundation edge. Such a method would ignore the
thickness of the exterior finish material.



The second issue raised is a challenging subject. The code requires that the parking area be “open on
two or more sides” and that the open sides are “clear and unobstructed for at least 80% of the area
measured below the top of the wall plate to the finished floor of the carport”. This section of code is
very specific regarding the vertical dimensions to be calculated, but is vague when describing the
horizontal dimensions to be considered. The appellant outlines various possible interpretations and
circumstances that can arise given the vagueness and lack of clarity or specificity in the code.

The Land Development Code offers no direction or definition as to what should constitute a “side” of a
carport. The LDC defines a carport in Title 25-1-22 as “a roofed space used as shelter for a parked
vehicle”. The International Residential Code (2012 IRC) simply defines a carport as being “open on at
least two sides”. The Transportation Criteria Manual does provide minimum depths and widths for
parking stalls. For residential 90° head-in, back-out parking, staff requires stalls to be a minimum of 8.5
feet in width and 17 feet in depth.

The location of the entry porch also creates a difficult assessment. The code exempts ground floor
porches less than 200 square feet from the gross floor area calculation provided that they are not
accessible by automobile and not connected to a driveway. In this case, the porch is not capable of
being driven into by an automobile and does not connect to the driveway.

So while the question as to whether the porch itself is exempted from gross floor area is not being
appealed, the location of the porch places the “carport” exemption in question. The 2012 IRC does
provide for minimum widths for egress doors (R311.2) and hallways (R311.6). The porch area provides
an egress door of 42 inches (32 inches minimum requirement) and a porch width of 67.5 inches. Were
the porch area treated as a hallway under the IRC, the minimum width would be 36 inches.

Recommendation

Regarding the first issue, staff concurs with the position of the appellant that gross floor area
measurements should be taken to the “outside surface of the exterior walls” as written in the code,
which in the opinion of staff, should include exterior finishes, inclusive of masonry, siding, stucco or
other materials. Staff respectfully requests the Board uphold the appeal and require the construction
plans be corrected to comply with the interpretation of both staff and the appellant as it relates to the
calculation of gross floor area.

Regarding the second issue, as a control to the potential absurdities created by the limited language in
the code, staff suggests using the minimum stall width and depth requirements as a guide in
determining a “side” of a carport. For instance, if an applicant is proposing a two-car carport, with
parking stalls adjacent (side-by-side) to one another, such as is the case presented tonight, that no
“side” used toward the minimum opening requirement be less than 17 feet in length.

The code does not openly prohibit porches from being located adjacent to carport areas provided that
the porch cannot reasonably be used as additional parking space. This fact, coupled with the finding that
the covered porch adjacent to the carport area meets the minimum dimensions for egress, landings, and
hallways, staff suggests the porch area be analyzed independently of the carport area. Thus staff
recommends that the Board deny the appeal and support the staff interpretation as it relates to the
“carport exemption”.
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Atboament A (10)

)

GENERAL NOTES:

1. The desiga of s peoject i o property

permivd.
2. Any ileld chaoges oc coatliets shall bs
reporied Io the design copocor immedisely
1 (512) 8992246,

3. Al roquired permits by iy of Austia, TX
ball be socuwed prior ta start of eoacruction.
4 Ensglsvs!g!_.;

iy
5. Job sits shall bs clesed daity of al axcess

Z Druin pipe ko be embedded in 1°3° washed
gravel fi.
3, Dran pipe fo slope min. 1% dawn towards lowar

EXTERIOR BEAM SECTION AT
COVERED PORCH and PATIO
[

INSPECTION NOTE:
Detail 5-Z Bary; Contractor shal sasure thet Z-8am

s
Fature 1o comply wih this nota mvghl resultin thid .Tp..w yﬁ “
shol assume sl kabity ety

EXTERIOR BEAM SECTION AT
GARAGE WALL WISTUCCO VEREER

SLAB-ON-GRADE CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS

FOUNDATION NOTES:
SITE WORK TIoN FOR PROJECTS): 1. Typical soction marks and details shown are "typical® and shal apply to similar siuaions.
1.Tha axcavation shail consist of removing ALL lop soil if rock strate verify with field ongi ) the exterior perimeter of 2. All beams are to be a minimum of 12" wide by 36" desp (exlarior) and 12" wide by 24° deep{ interior), stab Io be 4.0" thick, unless noted

the foundation foot print, redocaling tha removad soils to the designatad excess spails staging area. The sile wark contractor shall install the required
(whare applicable) temporary erosion controls and mantain them during the axient of tha siorags of excess spoils

2. SUBGRADE-Afer the subgrade has been axcavated, the contractor &i_gguf_iﬂ igggée—gg roll
with TxDOT Method TEX-114-E,

otherwigs (U.N.0.) on foundation layout

3. Al extenor baams must extend a minimum of 12 Into undisturbed soil or ta rock. If solid rock is encountered beneath the beem, the beam depth
may be reduced. The maximum reduction in baam deplh may not exceed 50% of the ongwial depih. Specific permission must be obtained from the
enginaer prior 1o beam construction.

4. No accolorators aro lo be usod in Ihe event of coid waather.

5. All concrete shall be consofidaled by use of a machanical vibraior.

6. Reinforcing bars shail be designed, fabricated, and placed i accordance with the latest edvtion of the ACI Code.

and compact with a 10-ton roller to achieve a of 90% of the op
Once the subgrade has been compacted, s‘-fi%ﬂiglg?g_g?%ﬁ I the results of the subgrade testing
ara inadequale, the st work contractor shal rework the subgrads, rotasted until the subgrade has achieved the acceptablo compaction.

3. SELECT FILL-After tho desired compaction of the subgrade is achieved, the sito work contractor shalt commence (o instadl at the lowsr grade
elevation at tha eastern perimeter of the foundation (front of house) in 8-inch [cose iifts the selact fit (TxODOT ltem No. 300-Flaxible Road Base u n!:? bars shall bs ASTM AG15 Grade 60,

Mataral, Grade No. 2 {large aggregate less than 1.5" largest dismeter)). The lifts shall be mstaliod in uniform layers, graded, wetted, and n ; M bars shall hava a mnimum lap of 30 diamelars or 24", whichaver is greater. Provide comer bers for all confinuous
accordance with TxDOT Methed TEX-113 E with an optimum vanation of - + 2% of the moistura comlents. After the ficst it is bars at all comers with a minimum fap of 30 diamaters or 24" whichaver is greater.

the sie work contractor shall continue installing successive layers in 8° loose [ifts, each lift baing tested for compaction. The contractor shail extend the: 9. Wolkdod wiro mesh {W.W.F.) shak conform lo ASTM A185.

Krita of he sefect M pad up lo fve feet beyond the exterlor ase of the concrsla loundaton 10. Place concrete t 3uch rata that concrete which is being intagraled with rash concrete is skl pastic.

- Tha Tl W af be chaswicled g dn Srctea buiow the top elevation of the proposed concrate foundation or flef work, gradad o witina 11. Deposil concrele as nearly as possible o its final location to avoid aggragation due to rehandiing and flowing. Do not subject concrete to any
lolerance of 0.10 feet throughout the foundation slab pad. The bive-topping of the select fil pad shall be field venfied for this lofaranco. Tho site work procadure which might cause segregation. Do not use mechanical vbralors to relocals concrets,
oo::unﬂn:n::nﬁ:&uin*o«iﬂoiﬂ(sq«_:n?izagugggR%gggQ;go«?ul&ie& 12. Al p.v.c., coppor and pipe insulafion run horzontally shall be a mirkmum of 5.5" from the lop of the siab.

5. (Optional) Tha testing lab shall forward the rosults of the all the lesting to the owner and the g {Genasis 1 )i MATERIALS:

6104 S First Strust, Suite #105, Austin, Texas 76745, 512-839-2246) ol o imom compressive strength 5., 2t 28-days. Concrete design mix shal ba

6. SELECT FILL AT NON-FOUNDATION CONCRETE FLAT WORK-Tha contractor shal instal in simiar fashion (o Nem No. 8 with the following i " oL e SnoSaSineve & 1SS COupESEne 4% of3,000,p- ™ =
per .

depths for the select fil (No. 2 Road Base Matenal): 2. All renforcing bars shall conform to ASTM A-615,
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Attachment B

NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION

Austin City Code ARTICLE 7. APPEALS, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, AND ADJUSTMENTS.
Division 1. Appeals
(see page 2 of 2 for appeal process)

Planning and Development Review Department

Address of Property in Question Permit Number
904 Jessie St 2014-102999 PR
Appellant Filing Appeal Relationshipto Property  subject property is
Zilker Neighborhood Association|within the neighborhood boundaries
Appeliant's status as Interested Party
neighborhood association in which subject property is located
Appellant Contact Information Permit Holder Contact Information
Name Name
David King, President, ZNA Homes By Parker (Darrell C. Parker)
Street Street
1808 Kerr Street P. O. Box 162942
City State Zip City ) State Zip
Austin TX 78704 Austin TX 78716
Telephone Telephone
P (512)415-6016 (512)327—2877
E-Mail . . E-Mail _
dking@austin.rr.com infoecraigparkerhomes.com
Date of Decision Being Appealed: Date Appeal is Filed:
24 Nov 2014 12 Dec 2014

Decision being appealed: (use additional paper as required)
issuance of building permit 2014-102999 PR for 904 Jessie St

Reason the appellant believes the decision does not comply with the requirements of the Land Development Code (Title 25)
The applicant has 1) failed to measure McMansion FAR to the outside surface of the exterior walls and

2)has not complied with the requirements of the carport exemption. As a result, the house does not
comply with the McMansion ordinance which requires that the FAR not exceed 40%.
See attached details.

BELOW FOR CITY USE ONLY

Hearing Date: Board or Commission:

Action on Appeal: _ Date of Action

Form Bidg 101 Page 1 of 2

The applicant must compete page 2 of 2 and sign before this application of appeal is complete. The
application will not be processed unless the applicant reads and signs page 2 of 2.
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Page 2 of 2

Appeal Process

You may appeal by following the Land Development Code requirements below. You
must complete the form with all required information.

ARTICLE 7. APPEALS, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, AND ADJUSTMENTS.
Division 1. Appeals.
§ 25-1-181 STANDING TO APPEAL.
(A) A person has standing to appeal a decision if:
(1) the person is an interested party; and
(2) a provision of this title identifies the decision as one that may be
appealed by that person.
(8) Abody holding a public hearing on an appeal shall determine whether a
person has standing to appeal the decision.
Source: Section 13-1-250; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 030828-65; Ord. 031211-11.

§ 25-1-182 INITIATING AN APPEAL.
An interested party may initiate an appeal by filing a notice of appeal with the
responsible director or building official, as applicable, not later than:
(1) the 14th day after the date of the decision of a board or commission; or
(2) the 20th day after an administrative decision.

Source: Section 13-1-251(a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.
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904 JESSIE STREET (PERMIT NUMBER 2014-102999 PR)
Reasons the Decision Does Not Comply with the Requirements of the Land Development Code:

1) The Land Development Code (LDC) requires that the gross floor area be measured to the
outside surface of the exterior walls:

SUBCHAPTER F: RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS

$ 3.3. GROSS FLOOR AREA.

In this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA has the meaning assigned by Section 25-1-21
(Definitions), with the following modifications:

3.3.1. In this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA means all enclosed space, regardless of
its dimensions, that is not exempted under subsections 3.3.2, 3.3.3, or 3.3.4.

§ 25-1-21 DEFINITIONS.

(44) GROSS FLOOR AREA means the total enclosed area of all floors in a building with
a clear height of more than six feet, measured to the outside surface of the exterior
walls. The term includes loading docks and excludes atria airspace, parking facilities,
driveways, and enclosed loading berths and off-street maneuvering areas.

The architectural plans of the first and second floor appear to be drawn to the outer edge of
the wood framing and not to the “outside surface of the exterior walls” which is demonstrated
by the fact that the first floor plan dimensions match the foundation plan dimensions.
Normally, the edge of the framing is aligned with the foundation edge. When sheathing and
siding are added, this dimension is typically increased by more than an inch on all sides. Since
the criteria for calculating the McMansion FAR is measurement to the “outside surface of the
exterior walls”, the McMansion FAR is not calculated correctly. If one assumes a %" sheathing
and %” siding, the first floor area is increased 22.9 sq ft and the basement floor area is
increased by 10.3 sq ft. This is an additional 33.2 sq ft that must be added to the McMansion
FAR calculation. Using AutoCAD and the applicant’s dimensions, ZNA calculated an area of
1,893.0 sq ft for the first floor and 968.9 sq ft for the basement floor as measured to the edge
of framing, for a total of 2,861.9 sq ft. Adding the additional 33.2 sq ft for the area from the
edge of framing to the outside surface of the exterior wall makes the total FAR 2,895.1 sq ft.
This is 40.17% or 12.7 sq ft over the maximum limit of 40%. The gross floor area contained in
the floor plans must be reduced to comply with the LDC.

For the record, please note that the applicant’s math and the total gross floor area shown on
the McMansion calculation sheet on page 3 of the application are in error (1893 sq ft + 970 sq
ft = 2,863 sq ft, not 2,880 sq ft).



2)

Attacwment B (H)

For the record, please note that this project is claiming a “parking area” exemption even
though the checkbox is not correctly checked on page 3 of the application. The Land
Development Code (LDC) requires that the carport (parking area) be open 80% on at least
two sides to be exempted from gross area floor calculations:

SUBCHAPTER F: RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS

§ 3.3. GROSS FLOOR AREA.

In this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA has the meaning assigned by Section 25-1-21
(Definitions), with the following modifications:

3.3.2. Subject to the limitations in paragraph C below, the following parking areas
and structures are excluded from gross floor area for purposes of this Subchapter:
A. Up to 450 square feet of:

3. A parking area that is open on two or more sides, if:
i. it does not have habitable space above it; and
ii. the open sides are clear and unobstructed for at least 80% of the area measured
below the top of the wall plate to the finished floor of the carport.

ZNA believes the applicant does not meet this requirement because the applicant’s calculation
of the carport opening on the north side is a) not greater than 80% and b) not clear and
unobstructed.

a)

The applicant is utilizing an L-shaped carport, which creates issues in calculating the
percentage of the opening on the north side of the carport. ZNA believes utilizing an L-
shaped carport allows one to misinterpret the intent of the ordinance and circumvent it.
There is no real question as to the length of the opening. However, there is a difference of
interpretation with respect to the overall length of the wall to be used in calculating the
percentage of the opening. There are three ways one might calculate the overall length of
the north wall as shown in Exhibit A. The applicant is utilizing Method 2 although some
applicants are even arguing for the use of Method 3. ZNA believes Method 1 is the correct
way to calculate the opening. Using this method, the opening is only 59.3%. Using Method
2, the opening is almost exactly 80%. Please note that in using Method 2, the applicant
calculates the opening percentage to be 81.3% as shown in Drawing A3.1. This is because
the applicant incorrectly uses an overall length of 18'-8%" instead of the actual 19' as
shown on the first floor plan in Drawing A1.1.

ZNA believes it is a misinterpretation of the ordinance to not require the overall
measurement along the full length of the entire carport. The problem associated with
using Method 2 is illustrated more fully in Examples 1 through 6 of Exhibit B. As part of
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the internal carport wall shifts from Example 1 to Example 6, it becomes more and more
apparent that the overall length of the wall opening should be measured using Method 1.
If one were to accept the use of Method 2, then it must be decided at which point (from
Example 1 to Example 6) the measurement of the overall length should be switched to
Method 1 from Method 2.

b)

The applicant is claiming that the north side of the carport is clear and unobstructed.
ZNA believes that an assertion that a carport opening is clear and unobstructed when
it is immediately adjacent to an enclosed and covered entry way is not only
inconsistent with the plain wording of the ordinance, it is completely inconsistent
with the intent of the ordinance. Since the ordinance grants only a 200 sq ft
exemption for an enclosed parking area, we believe that the clear and unobstructed
wall openings required for a carport were specifically intended to prevent the
additional mass that would be created by constructing an enclosed parking area (i.e.,
a garage) to the front of a house. The idea was that an open carport could qualify for
the larger 450 sq ft exemption because this type of parking area would not seem so
massive. The applicant for 904 Jessie, as well as other applicants, are attempting to
use the carport exemption to essentially allow construction of something that very
closely resembles an enclosed garage. ZNA does not believe the carport exemption
was ever intended to allow garage doors on carports. However, the ordinance does
seem to permit this as the current project demonstrates. What the ordinance does
not permit, and should not be interpreted to permit, is for the “carport” to become
even more similar to a garage by allowing one side of it to be completely enclosed
with an entry way that is itself also enclosed and covered.

Exhibit B illustrates possible examples of parking areas that are adjacent to covered
and enclosed entry ways. ZNA believes that Examples 1 through 6 are instances
where the carport opening is not clear and unobstructed. We believe Examples 7 and
8 are acceptable under the current wording of the ordinance.

Under what ZNA believes is the correct interpretation of the LDC, the applicant
should only be entitled to a 200 sq ft exemption for the attached parking area. With
only a 200 sq ft exemption, another 238 sq ft must be added to the McMansion FAR.
This pushes the FAR percentage well over the 40% requirement.
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